ﬁ DeKalb County Government s e

lazz 1300 Commerce Drive
: Decatur, Georgia 30030

Agenda Item

File ID: 2018-2337 Substitute 11/5/2018

Purchasing Type: Low Bidders (LB)
Public Hearing: YESO NOKX Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:
Commission District(s): All

LB — Invitation No. 18-100969 Lubricants (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by Public
Works — Fleet Management and the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of the purchase
of lubricants (motor oil, hydraulic fluids, transmission fluids, etc.) used for County vehicles and on-site
equipment. Recommend award to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidders: Dilmar Oil Company,
Lubrication Engineers, Inc., The McPherson Companies, Inc., Taylor Enterprises, Inc., Brewer Hendley Qil Co.
and Northeast Lubricants, Ltd. Total Amount Not To Exceed: $356,726.00.

Information Contact: Talisa Clark, CPPC
Phone Number: (404) 687-2797

PURPOSE:

Consists of the purchase of lubricants used for County vehicles and on-site equipment. Seven (7) bids were
received.

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend award to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidders:

[tem Nos.: 2-4, 10, 13-15, 20, 32, 41-43 and 49
Dilmar Oil Company, 1951 W. Darlington St., Florence, SC 29501
Estimated Amount: $72,855.00

[tem Nos.: 28, 29, 33-37, 39, 40, 45, 52 and 53
Lubrication Engineers, Inc., 1919 E. Tulsa, Wichita, KS 67216
Estimated Amount: $114,065.00

[tem Nos.: 1,5-9, 11,12, 19,22, 23 and 51
The McPherson Companies, Inc., 5051 Cardinal St., Trussville, AL 35173
Estimated Amount: $101,931.00

Item Nos.: 21, 25-27, 44 and 46
Taylor Enterprises, Inc., 1166 Logan Circle, NW, Atlanta. GA 30318
Estimated Amount: $7,847.00



Item Nos.: 16-18
Brewer Hindley Oil Co., 6434 Chupp Rd., Lithonia, GA 30058
Estimated Amount: $49,655.00

Item Nos.: 24, 30, 31, 38 and 48
Northeast Lubricants, Ltd., 4500 Renaissance Pkwy., Cleveland, OH 44128
Estimated Amount: $10,373.00

Total Amount Not To Exceed: $356,726.00

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1.

5.

Contract Effective Date;

2. Contract Expiration Date:
3.
4. Funding:

Amount Spent On Previous Contract:

Additional Bidder:

Boswell Oil Co.
150 Floyd Dr.
Athens, GA 30607

: 5@}@ DeKalb County Government e s

1300 Commerce Drive
Dexatur, Georgia 30030

Date of Award

1 year term with 2 options to renew
§1,045,944.78

Vehicle Maintenance (Fleet Management)
Operating — (DWM)



AGENDA NOTES

Solicitation Name and Number

Lubricants
[TB No. 18-1:00069

Procurement Agent

Tammy Shew

Date solicitation bid prices expires.
(Indicate if vendor has agreed to
extend bid date/prices. Include new
date.)

Yes
August 31, 2018
January 31, 2019

Solicitation Name, Number and
Contract Number of expiring/expired
contract (If no previous contract, please
indicate N/A)

Lubricants
3003430

Dilmar Oil Company — 970306
Lubrication Engineers, Inc. - 970307

Previous Contract Number,
Contractor Name and Award Amount
(Include increases and Total Award
Amount)

$1,197,568.12

Dilmar Oil Company — CPA-970306
Initial Award - $280,000.00
1* Renewal - $360,000.00
2™ Renewal - $360,000.00

Lubrication Engineers. Inc. - CPA — 970307
Initial Award — $60,000
1** Renewal - $60,000
2% Renewal - $77,568.12

Previous Amount Spent on
Expiring/Expired Contract
(If multiple award, List Amount Spent

per Contract and include Total
Amount Spent)

$1,045,944.78

Dilmar Oil Company — CPA-970306
[nitial Award - $267,459.61
1¥ Renewal - $289,559.03
2" Renewal - $316,746.34

Lubrication Engineers, Inc. - CPA — 970307
Initial Award — $31,019.10
I' Renewal - $64,084.05
2™ Renewal - $77,076.65
{Money was moved from Dilmar to LE)

Prime Contractor Information and
LSBE - Subcontractor (Prime:
Company Name, Owner Name and
Title, Number years in business and
Number of Years doing business with

Dilmar Oil Company - Prime
1. Owners: Earle and Gray Atkinson
2. Years in Business: 84
3. Years doing business with DeKalb: 7




DeKalb County)
(LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or
MSA, Participation Percentage,
' Company Name, Owner Name and
Title, Address, Type of Work
Provided and Number of yearsin
business)

Lubrication Engineers, Inc. - Prime
I. Owner: Scott Schwindaman
2. Years in Business: 65
3. Years doing business with DeKalb: 3

‘The McPherson Companies, Inc. — Prime
1. Owners: Charles McPherson, Sr. and Ken
McPherson
2. Years in Business: 45
3. Years doing business with DeKalb: 6

| Taylor Enterprises, Inc. — Prime

I.  Owner: Eric Taylor

2. Years in Business: 45

3. Years doing business with DeKalb: 0
(References came out favorable)

Brewer Hendley Qil Co. — Prime
I. Owners: Bill Brewer, Brad Brewer, John Hendley and
Nance Hendiey
2. Years in Business: |
3. Years doing business with DeKalb: 0
(References came out favorable)

Northeast Lubricants, Ltd. — Prime
1. Owner: Thomas Arcoria
2. Years in Business: 2t
3. Years doing business with DeKalb: 4

Attachments:

Departments’ Recommendation
Bid Tabulation




1]

DeKalb County

CEORGIA

The Depariment of
Purchasing ang
Contracling

Funding:

CIP Line Item No. (if applicable):

Project Amount This Term: $136,725.00

Justification: The Department of Watershed
for the impending contract Lubricants, based

Lubrication Engincers
Line ltems: 28-29, 33-37, 39-40, 45, 52-53
Not to Exceed: $114,065.00

Dilmar Oi}, Inc.

Line tems: 32, 41-43, 49
Not to Exceed: $6,171.00

10/26/2018

Date

User Depariment’s Recommendation 1TBE

18-100969- Lubricants

Recommended Bidder: Taylor Enterprises, Inc., Dilmar Qil, Inc.; Northeasi Lubricants,
LTD., and Lubrication Engineers, Tuc. meets our approval.
Amount Spent on Previous Contract: $453-4509-80— 45 | 7.2 ) 179 . 80 B(é—'

General Enterprise [] 3 Digit Fupe Code 511

Disbarment and Suspension checks completed-Yes

(DWM) is requesting to increase the amouni of funding
on the escalation in product price and DWM anticipates

an increase in utilization of the lubricant products.

Taylor Enterprises, Inc.
Line Items: 25-27, 44, 46
Not to Exceed: $7,847.00

Northeast Lubricants, Ltd.
Linc Iterns: 24, 38, 48
Not to Exceed: 58,643.00

Rev. 11/15/16




Sy
;E |'II

DeKalb County

CEoR [

The Department of
Purchasing and
Contracting

User Department’s Recommendation 1TB#| 8-100969- Lubricanis-Flect

Lubricants meets our approval

Amount Spent on Previous Contract: _8873,764.98

Funding: E/
Genera) Enterprise [

3 Digit Fund Code 611

!

Recommended Bidder: __Dilmar Qil, McPherson Qi Brewer-Hendley and Northeast [
1

|

CIP Line Item No. (if applicable):
Disbarment and Suspension checks completed-Yes

Project Amount This Term: § 220.000.00

Justifieation:

Dilmar O
Line ltems: 2-4, 10, 13-13, 20
$66,684.00

McPherson Qil
Line liems: 1,5-9,11-12, 19,22-23, 54

$101,931.00

Brewer Hendley
Line ltems: 16-18 (Line item 18 has estimated quantity of 10,000)

$49,655.00
Northeast Lubricants

Line ltem: 30-31
$1,730.00

Name. Title Date

(18

Rev. 1171516

The Depariment of Fleet Management selected the lowest bidders ta pravide the products and |
services required to operate and maintain tubricants for over 3500 vehicles and pieces of equipment. |




Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2018
Price Schedule Opening: May 31, 2018

Tammy Shew

ITB Number: 1B-100969
T8 NAME: Lubricants
Hosthaast | Lukication
ESTIMATER The HcPharsen Taplar Lubricants | Englmaers
e PLICRIFTION MUMBER DF LNITS UNIT Cormpaplan, Inc, Dibrrar B4 Co sr-Handiay OFf Ca,| Boswetl OIl Ca. | Enterprisas Inc. . Int.
Fhusd Trant reston 31 $per
L] 55 gailon grurm 1,320 Gatlon $5.53 per o $7.55 per unit $8.12 per unit $0.50 per wnit Ho Angwar TS pay una i
Fluld Trantmistion 1 -
Quan {1724 per 41.93 per at. $2,95 per uni, $5.90 per | $9.77 per
1 cate) 1,776 Quart {12/case} $2.79 per unst (G/case}] (12/easm) tio Anawer  Juni [Gfcaie) unit
Fhisd Trensmession
Symheiic
{5 pa¥on) 12,36 {1 pad s 4xld $0.91 per unit $18 50 per il 513,10 pey 113 7h per
L] [12-24fcase) 400 Gatlon Gal) =1 pail per casq 5 gal pait] {12 case) Ha Aniwer unh unat
Flud Transmasgion $13.27 pet
Synihetic unit (4 gat.
{1 gation-12-24 per $3.80 perunn $11.56 per umit SIRL0 per urit Doz e el
- case) 200 Gallon $12.56 pev uni-5 per Cne {1/case} (6 etsicase) {17 casal Ha Avswer L] Ho Angwer
O, Hotor, 15W-40
wilh CJ4 {55 gation.
5 drurm ) 2693 Galan $4 43 per vt $E.4] pix wel 16,67 par umn $6.6% per unat Ho Amswer 3$7.47 pev | Ho Aniwes
e ——y
R, Motor, 15W-40
wilh CJ4 {Buix $13.24 per
& Delivery) 31,000 Gallon $5.81 per und 16.17 per urit 16.0) par ud $6.30 per 658 gty wemt  [$5.2€ pev unit unit
Hotor, $14.01 £17.28 per
.01 per g
o...:s:n.:.u_c_xln $10.94 por unn 49 96 per wiit $11200perunt | 91390 per it | wmut (1.1 unrt
4 R 2.400 Gakon $1.48 per urd 12 case 11 galicma) tpran) | i 1qsme) | giianel | (24mase)
O, Motor, SWe3,
[ Serthete Ouses, 2800 Ga E 1 s.90 ? A
X ay x -
B 32/ Ron .64 pe. o 147 por urit T 57 per unit 475 par w1 4 per untt (97,20 per unlt uit
%...”.s.ﬁ ......g.au.rua-.. 3521 per (158960 pes
{10t 12-24 per 32 94 per prut £1 79 pev wmt 32.4%per unn | $4.93 peruna onit unit
v ._...._1. 2,400 Quary { b per cama) 1§ gtusease) (12/ease) {12 qicna) |6/caca} | (d/casa)
DL, Lubncant, Multi-
Purpots Gesr, SAE
TSW-00, GL-5/MT- $2.57 per | $13.82 per
L1 3, 12010 drurm 11.680 Pound 097 ot 11,58 por unat 32,54 per urm 3235 par oiwt $4.25 pat Uil (LU unit
Grease, Chassis e
Lubrcauen, EP-2, $2.44 per $7.51
11 AD0 . droms 16.000 Pound LAY e et 11 74 pr st $1.69 pev wree §2.30 pev ewt | $3.30 por wnit umt penmt
—
Greaye, Chassly
Lubricalion, EP-1, saS8par | S7.81 per
11 120 k. drums 7,500 Pound $1.72 per una 31 4) per wast $1.973 per unst 91,40 per une, | $7.34 per unit umt unit
Greata, Chautis —
Lubricallon, MP.2, $2.28 per $5.65 per
13 450 K. drums 16,500 Pound #1.40 pes unn 30 4% prv 41,989 par Lot 5280 perunid | $3.57 perunit Lt unit

Fleet
Flee?
ﬂna.xn
D ﬂb.\
Fl cet

Fleet
ﬁ\hh.*

Fleet
Flee?
Fleet

Fleetl
Fleel

Wilnmt bgnature:

Agtrt Sepratuin

Fleel



ampevd paly

PG MM,

an
A glfys

tun sd po'ois

yun 120 00'T1S

Hun D 51

o el PR

P e ——

oLz

swsp woyed gg
(wsodina
SLNH) ROuAAT ‘PO

L ]

wn
4 GLTOTS

hum
2491088

un aad pE LIS

Yuh 5 EEGE

Hon 1ad S675 11

N 1]

—

HODS 20
909 31 10 ReQin]
‘Pl ) “Harup

voyrd §5 "B rO

14

wn
A Lrors

Ao i g

wun ud gr'Et

won ad S5°71%

wn S 2658

n -iin-h—v

1119

181t 30 2( 6w
3110 vEmiput
I "Punp
oyl 5§ ‘BN O

44

wn
#d pe 9528

»dGuIrie

L] nin ad L6t

]

tnun s gy’ gl

e

TR o

v

sped "ol 5C ')
005 41 "w Sinddeup
"taarippr sunssaud

TNy
SRR ST
Pijpous wt
'O (RAIRY PSR
Yus (epads “HEHD

#2213
+*3/

N
43 16’58

v d g1

trom il g8 20

wnades

[ R T TRT ]

‘-t._._...[_._ :.-

e R

(L]
8 0LN)}REMER
o '1Q e

14

o
gL

wn sad gy S

e s 09RE

10 43 DO 5%

wun d g9 0

ey sl g R

)

ooyt

s
uoed §5 * dway
Lbay ‘Myar 051
e L F]

L1

+774

un
s 9Tt

1un 32d 0S¥

yun 1ad S8 &%

ma sdgr vl

n.} andl EF _._nv

T

My asd by a4

an el (S

oon'or

wng) "dway
Ut MYSP OS]
e CLLTETARER

Jun
ad E2azs

e s g

mnedorHd

win 24 58 1

A atah Sad £ E5H w

i s

o el Ly i

B e gy 58

EE

swnp
uogH § “thuay
47 ‘MYR9 OS5I
ORI Py

L1

4..0»\&

an
AT s

inn 1ad 82 G4

Tun 1t gtz

n d 5aLs

h hun i [T°94 H

b sy

T T

swrrup
oges § aIee)
AU gy

429/

13u3uy o

am
od regls

un sdgg'g L8

yun ad 52°58

1un iad 85'8

m!_ ._.l...a_.nw

e

kel g

RurLg ucyed §
‘43 MOt 3vs
'uenLspLsuRIL HO

+22/d

P
s p'se

Jn
133 9r°ES

bun sad £6°( 4

yun od gp' gy

won d 511 78

e

s Sl g T E

oas L

SWwiup o a2t
‘T uoneany
HIIY) ‘IINAD

(1}

g
wsapuibuy
) s

‘PN

UG
JSSTLION

"w) HO darpush

) RO ivuin

“INT e atkive)
UEBIBUAIH dNa

SLINN 2D VAMHAH
BIIVHILED

Notidihosaa

L]

mays Awwe]

RIOZ 'TE Avpy :Bujuadp snpatps o
BIOZ ‘IE Aew ro12q Sujuadg prg

SUEGN) (INVN B
GI5001-9T Laquuiby gil



ITB Number: 18-100963 8ld Opening Date: May 31, 2018

ITB HAME: Lubsicants Price Schedule Opening: May 31, 2018
Tammy Shew
Northaast | Lubrication
ESTIHATED The RcPharsen Tayher Lubricants | tngiasers
ITEM DESCAIFTION NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT Campanies, Inc, Odmasr O Co. rgwrar-Hondlay O Ca.| Sotwell OUf Ca, | Enderprisas Ine. ud. Inc.
Graate, carlridges,
{44 per case) ﬁ“ \\\
Lubrcation
$90.30 per und SM7.05 per
i Engipeens LE 1275 15 Cawn ha g 130 per case} M P He 54 310,60 per vt No Bud [ —
= ST FEanT]
Vanguard Synthais
Lubricant for Aiv
Compressars & n
Yacuum Purngs, 2
] Gallon 150 Casfliia LEY Iy Bl e B s Qg Ho Bed Ha Answer
Grease, cattridges,
(40 per case) $
o ey, £90,30 per umt 354087 per | $379.66 par C&
7 e A 3% = e B 130 per cavel e g 9660 prt wit % wnat una
Gaease, pror
compound, £P 320,
55 pation drum,
huigh temn {LE 606 \hﬂ
i ] or equal) 770 GaRan “a g BIE T e s P i $12.00 perund | $00 18 per uniz  [$7.05 par .!:_ unt
O, gear Lobe, S5
gadlon drurns, LE 211206 per [P $42.18 par
m 1604 or eousl 220 Galion B AT B v el Lo 2 120 perund | 21795 por ol "] b, unt
GCul, Hydrauke, ISQ
4E, 55 gakon
drums. hgh temg, $
ruti-purpase (LE ) $20.43 per ce
o &t equal) tin Gaban e 3597 pi it e el 13,00 por mant 19.40 per unn 86 per unit
.
Od, SAE 30, non-
deinrgent. 5% calion 115,99 put “
n drues [LE or equal) | 11a Gaban il Bl $11.Y9 per unn. b Pl $1050 perunit | #1340 pav unny 9.87 per urdt) uns
5 —
Od, Engine, 55
gakon drum {LE 32041 poy
b 20600 0y equal} 330 Ga%on He 36 &) per ot e Dt Ho Bid 1795 per urdt 67 47 per Lvat [}
— = .ﬂ
Lubricant, gear (LE $15AS per | 468,10 par
b 1] 9460 o equal) 650 Galon i B fts Bid e B $42.00 por writ | 13445 per unat el f.u e K
Lubricant, Al
Camgressor, 55 \..-lllj
gafion drums (LE A $33.81 per
34 G803 or equal) B3] fet ] e e A1 I e il Ha Pudl e Padl 115.55 por wnst He Bl .rrl..::l....L

Wit Signaduie




AMRUR Waky

LT LTy

uun n wen ad ng' Ly [ R baj iy Lk 1 [ L i ] 1] ort 4
2 ggzes | R tEn “M5D Y5 bty
iy ‘IsRyng
uoyeD 5} oD
) J0) pUnadiso)
79D (42805 "agery
oy I sad iyh| wen md g6 g8 un 52 g L1 £l e oy VIR ] Or-MSY e
0.“ B SIS ‘g voget oo
-L\ D ‘asdug ‘PO
(. - } emon [ wnodogies o =™ v} Pl oy oy e 022 9A 051 PO o
1 09 154, RgINLARLINDUL
g (¥189nG Uoyes 5 )
Bumuwrgy nuv ‘apesg
pooy ‘Bam|
‘AN Q
PN [ sentuy ey N ad 0o'g1S = L Prd b L s {31 Avol of B
adeigrs | mdri A¥S/0ST OA OSIPO
o A TG ATIRINPAY
! [Rwnp wottD $5)
“Jurguny 1I0S ‘ro
wh P aun J samiuy oy oo an =1 ] o [e T s 0t 55 ‘z¢ L1
Jad 62'gas | =d ootk v ~O5T “S1Mng voped]
( S "Mpuas WeN 1o
L wm wn nsuy oy U on Bl B o iy e B D 5 z0 37 Apro) oF it
{ »oevies ) naseees 2Y5/051 5 051 10
N wRUNLAASA
2[uoyied
£5 v} "pRlgmput
‘Mg (reads nG
b i lulv P Snsibing oF) P - .y -1 Py Bl U g St IvS 0 L
sad ge'ers 104530 Aoy
[ e S "SUNUD vy el
-5 artaRhue
Ry ‘rrugm
" yun d 2428 Sty oy e bl B LES P ey Ll T 1 vl o [ ] ore {renba 10 w91 &
134 ¥E'58 T} KD ogred G
e ‘PO IRED Foding
=it uwugTy
g " ] = -T1 10 1 ['mano daw Al "0 Jugm 4L ‘BRiveule) LINN SLINA JO NITHAN HolUdRDS3a HiLr
sy | uopgm sejiny ekl L DIVHIISD
HHITHIGWT | JsasyliopN
mayg Auxue)
BIOZ ‘TE Amy :Rupad D 9)npayIs aspd RULS To o IF 1 'R TE

BE0Z "tE Avi smveg Jupiad o pig 696001-8T 13qunpy 41y



ITB fumber: 18-100969
T8 NAME: Lubricants

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2018
Price Schedule Opanlng: May 31, 2018

Northeast | Lubrication
ESTIHATLD Tha HePhersan Tovhar Lutiicants | Englaasrs
ITEn DESCRIFTION | MUHBER OF UNTTS uNgY Campanive, Inc Dilrat ONCa,  [Htewer o1 Ca, 04 Ca. P Ine ud, Ine.
Oil, Turbine,
Intubited, Food
Grade, Anl loaming
{ § gallon buckets)
IndisirtalTuttineg 148.9% per
43 Od 150 VG 150 20 Gakon 30.75 per um N g e a1 $46.00 pes unil Ha Bid wnK
Od, gear B basning, /.l-\\
5 gakon butkats, ] 54899 pur
44 Mobi SHU 626 . Gaflon 34.58 pev urm fra Bl LY. - Ha g 11530 par unnt Ma Bid uhil
Q.aea..zwﬂ.mi-n
Compaund 220 Food
Grada 5 gation .\nM.lI-“y
45 Buckets 5 Gabens Ho vd e Bid Ho b lio Bid unit
—n—
Od, Compressor, $235.95 per
44 (5 galion puckets) 1 Gallon Ma Pid tha B No Bld e Do unit
<
& , Industetal w
H {1 pation
47 ans} - 20 Gallon He By He Bt Mo B o Bid Mo Amywer e iy Ha Animer
W. ﬂa.‘. Shell
Roteita, SAE }SW
<0, 100 CHG &
LG Od, 400 . _ 126.66 per
48 drums 3000 Gabon & 38 pet unk 14,06 per uniy $11.76 per unit 1175 perunit | $13.95 pes vt 12,30 per unet
P
O, Hydravlic, 55
palion drums LE or . 10160 per | $42.00 per
49 S 210 Galon Na Bid $15.8] pey i, W Mg $17.50 per unit | 337,95 per unh o unil
I~ —
Glycerin, tndustrial
n grace (5 gakion v
50 b,  =m) 75 Gallon Na B Ho B Ha Did Ho Bid Ho Anmer Ho Bia Ma Amiwer
o, R, 55
Gallon aruns (LE 11041 per
5) 4934 of rqual) 1,100 Galbon $5.45 pr unnt 5.9 per unit He B Mo Buc 19.50 ey et {3641 pev amit et
O, Ha 55 P
aAYY,
gaBon trums (LE §312.77 per A $20.39 per
52 §405 or equal) 130 Gallon $5.25 puv unnt Mo Bed Ho B $16.00 perunit | $05.00 per wne it b, A
Ou, Engena, 55
galon arumg (LE 31529 pur
53 8420 or equal) 20 Gallon He Bia Mo Bid e g Ha Bt Mo Animer Lo L
Nusibser of SeGeitatlons Heodbrd: 7 =
LYBE Parthcipation: /A
_-.z_d Schestule ticparsic exvelape): KiA

Wipeis Ughature:

Agem Signature:

Tammy Shew

“\ G\\\T



TEOTCUICO0PT on wiby

P TIOTIQET Lo

29T oK wIn
RSOGT D "rruouin
P vy
3P0 ANDUY 1w

T asmputg puaby

EILIL S RTET ITTY

1y s 0 14 $10N3IR B i} PIAISU Jy PUT MO PN LR R4M OF PU LY ISOM KL bufy

TS 255w 'Ov-46 ‘21 € 's2-BE ey

gITLY £ T
"ny i elet

AR v UesE gy

Sr ey LSt It oy uan

0§ vo nwny
ELLE L oLl
A sty sopley

VS TUE-EE 60 ZE-1E B S T i s
KLISE Ty apasinyg

KNS A 1505

D3 e ) LIt WY L

€Oy LK 02 51 R0 01 ' e ey
oS8t 5 ‘Dusmy

musiumirg i 156t

IO seie]

“HOPURA, O] RIF Ay DIOUNALEIFY

v
EITTTT T
et b i

pry
nuspgm
Vstouoy

UL SN
1njiwy

NG iessay

‘23 110 ds{puaji-ssanig

w3 Bo srusig 2w] ‘sapwdway Abhn
U By

S1INN 40 HITHAN
021vHUS

NOLL4MOSIa

Ma

moys Awsie)

2102 't Aewy :Bupado 2inpayds adud

STOZ “I€ APW 2380 Juadp pig

FWEILGAT SINYN 81|
655001-9T aquiny 1]




Cato, Kellz E.

From: Clark, Talisa R

Sent: Thursday, November 01, 2018 6:06 PM

To: Adams, Gregory (Commissioner); Gannon, Kathie; Jester, Nancy

Cc: Williams, Zachary L.; Brown, Antwyn S.; Gordon, Robert L; Wells, Reginald D.; Simms, J
Nichole; Manson IV, John' W,

Subject: Agenda Item 2018-2337 ITB 18-100969 Lubricants

Attachments: Substitute Agenda Item for Lubricants.pdf; Bid Tabulation for ITB#18-100969-Lubricants
October 29-revised.pdf

Importance: High

Good evening Commissioners - PWI Committee Members,

During the August PWI meeting, Commissioner Gannon requested justification for the award recommendation for
agenda item 2018-2337, ITB 18-100969 Lubricants. P&C, DWM and PW-Fleet Management has completed a re-
evaluation of the low bid. We will submit a substitute agenda item on Monday at the PWI Committee meeting. | have
attached the substitute agenda item for your review and consideration. The re-evaluation was based on the solicitation’s
specifications and requirements; and lowest, responsive and responsible bids. Below is the re-evaluation analysis and
justification of the revised award recommendation:

1,

10.

The technical specifications submitted by the vendors were compared to the specifications required in the bid
and it was found that some were equivalent and sufficient for the needed applications of the user departments
and some were not.

Majority of the line items were awarded to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidders that met bid
specification requirements or equivalency.

Item Nos.: 28, 29, 33-34 and 52 were items awarded to Lubricants Engineers (LE) because none of the lowest
bidders provided a sufficient equivalent as specified in the bid.

Per DWM’s evaluation assessment, LE oil or equivalent is required due to the equipment being standardized
with the LE brand, which is highly efficient with special LE additives not found in other oil brands. Every piece of
equipment would have to be thoroughly flushed out in order to change over to different brands. This would not
be cost effective and can cause damage to the functionality of the equipment. Further explanation from DWM
is listed below under #10.

After much research and review by Purchasing and DWM, only a few of the high-grade oils bid by the lowest
vendors were found to be equal to the LE brand and therefore those line items were awarded to the lowest
bidders.

Line items 47 and 50 were not bid on by any of the bidders and will be purchased via open market if needed.
Boswell Oil was the lowest bidder on five (5) items (17, 21, 29, 30 and 39); however, three (3) of the items (29,
30 and 39) were not equivalents to the LE brand and the other two (2) items would only amount to an annual
award under $5,000.00 due to the low estimated quantities, which is not economically feasible, so these two (2)
items were awarded the second lowest bidder, Taylor Enterprises.

Taylor Enterprises and LE will only be used by DWM and McPherson and Brewer will only be used by Fleet
Management; however, both departments will use Dilmar and Northeast Lubricants but different awarded line
items.

The awarded amounts are based on the user departments’ historical annual spend.

DWM'’s explanation of LE brand requirement: There are several factors that make the items different, such

as: Viscosity, flash point, weight and additives are possible the more important factors to consider. The need of
the different factors varies depending on the equipment it is being used in. Characteristic of the equipment and
equipment purpose make it critical to have the proper lubrication. Examples: some equipment can be

1



Jlomwes] ‘8d1Aeg 1awWosng ‘AlIgeIuUNodayY ‘AjAllonNpold

ACT BIAJUNGIQIENIP MMM | ADE EdATUNCIY[EYap @YIEP

YYET-0v8 (YOP) 113D | £6£2-£89 {¥Ob) :924)0

0E£00€ | ¥v9 ameazq | 10014 pul ‘IAUQJ 32IBWWO] Q0ET

Juswyiedaq Sundenuo) 1 Buiseynng | JUaWLIAACD AJuUno) qieyag
432110 JUBWBIN0. Joiyf1oang | OddD ‘YA “HMED Y esjlel

Ayuno) qrexaq
3‘11

‘Hueyl
"Aepuoly uo aaey Aew noA suopsanb jeuonippe Aue Jamsue 03 Apeas aq jm sjuawedap Jasn ay) pue >g5d

*J1yads AjawaJixa 188 suoneduqn| ayl ‘sajqelsea Auew ayy Jo asnedag Juswdinbs

Suisuadsip pue 28eJ01s Supeidas o Sulysem pue Buluresp apnaul osje pinom siy “s1anpod SuiBueyd alogaq
Wwawdinba JWos Uo Ysem |eILIYI pue utelp ||n) e 332|dWOD 0] ALY PJNOM 3M ‘SUOIIIEAI [EINLBYD Juanasd

0} ‘3J0J3J3Y | "SB|NIOY JBYI0 Y1IM Paxilw g JOUURI SIAINPPE 353} JO JWOS "2NWIOY JIY] 0] SPPE JopuaA

yaea sanippe Atejandoad ay) ase 510108 130 “s1anpoud 1ySiam 133ySy| pasu pue asealFap goT Jan0 198 1,uop
3W0S 3J3m ‘suoiieauqn| Jysiom J31Aeay pasu Aew pue J3yuasye4 aseaudap 0Oz 1yl Jajeaud sasnjesadway

1e esado 0} paudisap st uawdinba 3wos “sjelawW snoJod YIM Spew e SIaY30 ‘sjesw paysiod yum

3WOs ‘sjelaLw pauapJley yum apew aJe siojow pue sdwnd 3wos asne’aq pasu si JuedIqn| JeYM SaujuLIISp
uawdinba ay) yo uonisodwod ay| “wds 0oo‘s Ajuo 1e saresado leyl Juawdinba ul vey) ased siyy ul Jueprodun
asow s) AJIs0dsiA ‘000°0¢ ueyl 431ea.3 (a1nuiw Jad suoiieloy) S|y 18 3nj0aal Jey) sued Buijejos sey Juawdinba
BW0S "SU0I|pu0d SUIBI3WQNS Uy J|geJNp 340W SI Jey] uoieILIqN| B Pasu Aew 31 AGasay) Jajem ul paSiawgns





